

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD**

**KATHY J. SYLVESTER and  
THERESA NEUSCHAFER,**

**ARB Case No. 07-123**

Complainants,

OALJ Case Nos. 2007-SOX-39, 42

against,

**PAREXEL INTERNATIONAL LLC,**

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWERS CENTER AND**

---

Richard R. Renner, [rr@whistleblowers.org](mailto:rr@whistleblowers.org)  
Stephen M. Kohn, [sk@whistleblowers.org](mailto:sk@whistleblowers.org)  
Attorneys for Amicus  
National Whistleblowers Legal Defense and  
Education Fund  
3233 P St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 342-6980  
(202) 342-6984 (FAX)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTEREST OF AMICUS</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>I. PROTECTED ACTIVITY RAISED THROUGH UN-OFFICIAL CHANNELS UNDER SOX IS DEFINED BY THE <i>PASSAIC VALLEY</i> CASE AND THE AUTHORITY UPON WHICH <i>PASSAIC VALLEY</i> WAS BASED.</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>II. EMPLOYEE DISCLOSURES TO APPROVED CHANNELS ARE ENTITLED TO A HIGHER LEVEL OF PROTECTION.</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>III. THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR HAS NOT CHANGED THE <i>MUNSEY-GUTTMAN-PASSAIC VALLEY</i> DOCTRINES AND THEY REMAIN BINDING NOTWITHSTANDING <i>PLATONE</i>.</b> ...	<b>14</b>
<b>IV. THE PRESENT CASE IS COVERED UNDER THE <i>MUNSEY</i> STANDARD.</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>V. COMPLAINANTS NEED NOT ESTABLISH THAT THE CONCERN THEY RAISED RELATES TO FRAUD ON SHAREHOLDERS.</b> ..	<b>19</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>24</b>
<b>SIGNATURE</b> .....	<b>24</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	<b>25</b>

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78a, Securities Exchange Act, § 21F .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78f(m)(4), Securities Exchange Act .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1514A, Sarbanes-Oxley Act (SOX), Section 806 ..	1, 4-5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1)(C) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(2) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4) (1976) .....	11
30 U.S.C. § 815(c), Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969 .....	2, 5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16, Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	10
42 U.S.C. § 5851 (Energy Reorganization Act) .....	2, 3
49 U.S.C. § 42121 (AIR 21) .....	2

### **Rule**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	20
--	----

### **Other Authorities**

148 Cong. Rec. S 7418, S7420 (daily ed. July 26, 2002), 2002 WL 32054527 .....	1, 7
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002) .....	2, 18
Association of Certified Fraud Examiners (ACFE), <i>2010 Global Fraud Survey: Report to the Nations on Occupational Fraud and Abuse</i> .....	18, 20

Richard Moberly, “Unfulfilled Expectations: An Empirical Analysis of Why Sarbanes-Oxley Whistleblowers Rarely Win,” <i>William &amp; Mary Law Review</i> , Vol. 49, Fall 2007, at p. 138 . . . . .	18
---	----

**Cases**

<i>Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 514 F.3d 468, 476 (5th Cir. 2008) .	17
<i>American Nuclear Res., Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 134 F.3d 1292, 1295 (6th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	15
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000) . . . . .	1
<i>Booker v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 879 F. 2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	14
<i>Brockell v. Norton</i> , 732 F.2d 664, 668 (8th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 843-44, 104 S. Ct. 2778, 81 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1984) . . . . .	16
<i>Collins v. Beazer Homes USA, Inc.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 1365, 1374 (N.D. Ga. 2004) . . . . .	17
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County</i> , 555 U.S. ____, 129 S.Ct. 846 (2009) ..	15
<i>Day v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 42, 52 (1st Cir. 2009) . . . . .	17-18
<i>DeFord v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 700 F.2d 281,286 (6th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Deremer v. Gulfmark Offshore Inc.</i> , 2006-SOX-2 (ALJ June 29, 2007) . . . . .	20
<i>Dutkiewicz v. Clean Harbors Environmental Services</i> , 95-STA-34, D&O of ARB, at 7 (August 8, 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Clean Harbors Environmental Services v. Herman</i> , 146 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998) . . . . .	8
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) . . . . .	1
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. ____, 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009) . . . . .	16-17

<i>Good Samaritan Hasp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402,417 (1993) . . .	16
<i>Guttman v. Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm.</i> , 85-WPC-2, D&O of SOL, pp. 10-13 (March 13, 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm. v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 992 F.2d 474, 478-79 (3rd Cir. 1993) . . . . .	5-6
<i>Haddle v. Garrison</i> , 525 U.S. 121 (1998) . . . . .	1
<i>Hendrix v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2004-AIR-10, 2004-SOX-23 (ALJ Dec. 9, 2004) . . . . .	20
<i>Hughart v. Raymond James &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 2004-SOX-9 (ALJ Dec. 17, 2004) . . . . .	20
<i>Jayko v. Ohio EPA</i> , 1999-CAA-5, RD&O, at 64 (October 2, 2000) . . . . .	8
<i>Kansas Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Brock</i> , 780 F.2d 1505 (1985) . . .	1, 3-4, 6
<i>Kester v. Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , ARB No. 02-007, ALJ No. 2000-ERA-31, slip op. at 9 (ARB Sept. 30, 2003) . .	14-15
<i>Khandelwal v. Southern Calif Edison</i> , 97-ERA-6, p. 4 (March 31, 1998) . . . . .	24
<i>Klopfenstein v. PCC Flow Technologies Holdings, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 04-149, 2004-SOX-11 (May 31, 2006) . .	20-21
<i>Leveille v. New York Air National Guard</i> , 94-TSC-3/4, D&O of Remand by SOL, at 16-17 (December 11, 1995)	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U. S. 29, 46-57 (1983) . . . . .	16
<i>Munsey v. Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Comm'n</i> , 595 F.2d 735, 742-743 (D.C. Cir. 1978) . . . . .	11-14, 19
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117, 122-24 (1972) . . . . .	4
<i>Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm. v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 992 F.2d 474, 478-79 (3rd Cir. 1993) . . . . .	3, 5-8
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 411 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1969) . . . . .	14

<i>Phillips v. Interior Board of Mine Operations Appeals</i> , 500 F.2d 772, 779 (D.C.Cir.1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 420 U.S. 938, 95 S.Ct. 1149, 43 L.Ed.2d 415 (1975) . . . .	3
<i>Platone v. FLYi, Inc.</i> , 25 IER Cases 278, 287, 2006 DOLSOX LEXIS 105, *33 (Dep't of Labor Sept. 29, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> <i>Platone v. Department of Labor</i> , 548 F.3d 322, 326 (4th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	14-17
<i>Scerbo v. Consolidated Edison of NY</i> , 89-CAA-1, D&O of SOL, at 4-5 (Nov. 13, 1992) . . . . .	8
<i>Smith v. Corning</i> , 496 F.Supp. 2d 244, 248 (W.D. NY 2007) . .	20-21
<i>Stone &amp; Webster Eng'g Corp. v. Herman</i> , 115 F.3d 1568, 1571 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	17
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	16-17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Elms v. Accenture LLP</i> , No. 07-1361, 2009 WL 2189795, at *4 (4th Cir. July 22, 2009) . . . . .	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard University</i> , 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	20
<i>Van Asdale v. Intfl Game Technology</i> , 577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	17
<i>Vermont Agency Of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Stevens</i> , (98-1828) 529 U.S. 765 (2000) . . . . .	1
<i>Welch v. Chao</i> , 536 F.3d 269, 276 (4th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	17
<i>Wells v. Kansas Gas and Electric Co .</i> , 83-ERA-12 (Sec'y June 14, 1984), <i>aff'd Kansas Gas and</i> <i>Electric Co. v. Brock</i> , 780 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir.1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 106 S.Ct. 3311 (1986) . . .	4
<i>West v. Systems Applications International</i> , 94-CAA-15, D&O of Remand by SOL, at 7 (April 19, 1995) . . . . .	8
<i>Williams v. TIW Fabrication &amp; Machining, Inc.</i> , 88-SWD-3, D&O of SOL, at 8 (June 24, 1992) . . . . .	8

*Willy v. Coastal Corp.*, 85-CAA-1, D&O of SOL (June 1, 1994) 5
